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1. Technical

Q

Set background

Technical - From the stakeholder perspective you were

Clear frame

A

selected to represent (or others), what Technical factors,

concerns or criteria do you think should be included in or
accounted for in any zoning proposal that the ZAP

develops?

Seems Not sure where else to City and County
efficient/prudent to drop this observation: Commissioners
include make zoning if governmental should create a joint
i in the isa resolution to U.S.
areas to the i and
with then one of the Representative

Relations

Tax Increment
Financing etc.
should be used to
draw developers to
develop in the city.
Both city and
county should
participate.

How do we actually
address the $50 mil
and growing road
maintenance issue
without an actual
quota on new
homes outside the
city?

city

city zoning to allow
for easier annexation
if desired in the
future.

It is important to
identify all issues we
considered important
to zoning (such as
incentives to develop
nearer city
boundaries), the
reasons that the
issues are important,
and any
recommendations we
may have. Realize
that this proposal is
outside the specific
charge of ZAP,
however, recognizing
issues that would help
the county realize
zoning goals is
important and should
be included as an
addendum to our final
recommendations.

biggest technical
problems we face is
the di:

strongly urging them
to fix the unfair

between city and
county governments,
and the lack of
willpower to make
needed but hated
fundamental changes.
1 don't know if the
county is willing or
even able to push the
city toward the kind
of shift we need, but
the challenges we
face are 40+ years in
the making, going all
the way back to the
development of Ten
Mile Creek Estates
and Treasure State
Acres. This zoning
plan needs HUGE
reworking, because all
it will do is encourage
sprawl, not
appropriate density.

City and county
should work together
to update county
subdivision
engineering
standards to match
city of Helena's (curb
and gutter, sidewalks,
street widths,
boulevards, storm
drainage etc.) to
provide complete
infrastructure and
level the playing field.

preventing Helena
from eligibility for
Single family and
condo preferential RD
loans as current
situation is a form of
“red lining" Helena.

City and county could
‘work together to fund
city building dept.
costs for single family
and condo dwellings
and eliminate permit
fees in Helena to help
level the playing field
as the county has no
building permit fees
nor inspections. Or
county should
implement equivalent
fees and inspections.

We need a map
showing Helena
growth areas that
can be connected to
city sewer and
water. Preferably in
order of cost and
proximity.

inregard to
subdivisions, what is
the risk to the
property under
consideration for
water problems,
both surface and
ground water?

Wastewater

Are septic systems
and wells in the
Helena valley
adequately
protected from
surface water or
rising ground
water?

Flooding in the valley
is most frequent and
acute in the Tenmile
alluvial fan area north
of Tenmile Creek
extending to
Forestvale Cemetery
and north east to the
Rossitor School area.
Alluvial fan landforms
naturally have flood
overflow channels
(ephemerals) that
must be idenified via
LIDAR imaging as an
aid in zoning.

Stormwater discharge
should have all the
partners at the table.
The HVID has ditch
conveyances to direct
‘water as needed per a
good plan. That plan
needs collaberation
and agreement.

What part does the
Army Corp of
Engineers play in
designing stream
banks on Ten Mile
and other creek
beds in the Helena
Valley?

If there is rising
ground water that
impacts basements
and must be removed
with some type of
‘water pump, is there a
path for water
pumped from those
building to move
away from the area?

Stormwater

A stormwater system
located in the most
flood prone areas of
Tenmile Creek and
Silver Creek would
alleviate much of the
winter flooding issues
in these areas as
snowmelt could then
be rapidly drained
from residential areas
and transportation
infrastructure.

Is the Helena Valley
Irrigation District and
the Bureau of
Reclamation draining
system a partner in
this and is BUREC
keeping up with
maintenance of the
valley drain tile
system?

What exists in the
form of structures to
channel water safely
away? this could be
from large rain
storms, big snow
storms that melt
quickly or from
some other source.
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Emphasis on zoning
for interests of all
landowners including
those that already
own homes and
properties in
developed areas need
to be considered and
not just focused on
the wishes of
landowners
concerned about
developing their land.

We need some
private property
owner support for
what we do
(preferably at least a
majority of the land
affected).
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Consideration
of existing
ownersfuses

Private property
should not be zoned
into non-conformity.
Non-conformity is a
financing issue. New
zoning should at a
minimum
accommodate the
existing built
environment (or we
should be willing to
pay for the loss in
private property
value/use).

If somebody wanted
to convert 10/20/30 or
more acres into a
mobile home park for
lower income
housing, how would
this influence our
density issue? This
may also apply to
condos or apartments.

It will be necessary to
have ready access to
the technical
specialists versed in
the areas of fire,
roads, water,
‘wastewater and
flooding. We already
have internal sources
many of whom
presented information
to the ZAP, but it may
be necessary to single
out other sources or
consultants should

Other

Considerations

The hope is to give
the most weight on
the technical factors
and information at
hand as the basis
moving ahead with
specific zoning
proposals. The ZAP
should not limit their
ideas and responses
due to political and
economic constraints
to be addresses later
as sideboards.

Zoning proposals
should be
consistent with
values
adopted/expressed
in the county
growth policy.

Interested in

existing i \at

fall short of needed
data and the science
required to formulate
zoning proposals.

unintended

consequences to help

design proposal to
avoid as many as we
can, realizing that it

won “t be possible to

identify all
unintended
consequences, let
alone avoid all of
them.

Amongst the first
items to address
under this STEEP
topic is identifying
what technical
information is
avalilable and what
gaps remain relating
to all five Growth
Policy issues. Thisis
essential to help the
ZAP shape zoning
proposals.

‘When thinking
about the technical
we focus on the
facts at hand
leaving emotions
out. As SCT Joe
Friday remarked,
"Just the facts
Ma'am."
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Set background

Lot size and
emergency
response

We need
approximate max #
of lots that can be
developed in
current 10 acre
minimum land area.
(total acres divided
by 10)

Clear frame

An amendment to
the 10 acre
minimum to allow
for smaller parcels
for emergency
response locations
should be
considered.

The tertiary and
bedrock aquifers,
unlike the valley
aquifer, provide
limited water
availability and
recharge. These are
located mostly in the
rural areas.

Therefore, these areas
would best be served
by water supply
infrastructure. What
are the technical
elements that would
make alternative
water supply
infrastructure feasible
for these rural areas?

‘Water
Availability/Quality

what are the known
sources of nitrates
in Helena valley
water wells, Are
there ways to
mitigate the process
of rising nitrate
levels in some
areas?

Broad technical issues
that should be
considered include
2zoning initiatives that
help protect water
quality and ensure
adequate water
quantity for new
development as well
as criteria that help
emergency
responders address
fire and safety issues.

Regarding water
quantity/quality
concerns, the alluvial
aquifer is not at risk of
depletion but rather
from contamination
due to numerous and
aging septic systems
over shallow
groundwater supplies.
Identify what
technical factors
might constrain
providing waste water
removal
infrastructure to the
urban and transitional
zones.



